
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 
2019 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight Appendices 1 and 2  to Agenda Item 7 which officers have 
identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 7.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item  7 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 OCTOBER



(Pages 1 - 8)

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Pages 9 - 14)

6. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 15 - 60)

7. ESIF SUD
(Pages 61 - 68)

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT 
PANEL HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2019
(Pages 69 - 72)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership

Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

In attendance:
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Moses West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

18. Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Box.

19. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 

20. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

1

Agenda Item 4



information.

21. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 3 September

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire and York 
Investment Committee held on the 3 September be approved.  

22. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Temple Green Park and Ride
 Castleford Growth Corridor 
 City Connect: (Cooper Bridge) Bradley to Brighouse
 South Kirkby Enterprise Zone 
 Steeton and Silsden Rail Car Park 
 A61 (South) Corridor
 East Leeds Orbital Route
 Headrow City Centre Gateway
 Stourton Park and Ride
 Rail Park and Ride Programme Phase 1: Mytholmroyd 

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting:

 West Yorkshire Combined Authority Head Office Accommodation 
Project 

 Castleford Rail Station Gateway

Resolved:

(i) That in Green Park & Ride Extension the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority: 

a) That the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme Temple 
Green Park & Ride Extension project proceeds through outline 
business case (decision point 3) and work commences on full 
business case (decision point 4).

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £6.954 million (which will be funded through the Leeds Public 

2



Transport Investment Programme) is given, with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to full business case plus finalised costs 
(decision point 5). The total project value is £7.386 million. 

c) That development costs of £841,000 are approved in order to 
progress the sche
[...]
nsport 
Fund.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 

3



Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(iii) That in respect of the City Connect: (Cooper Bridge) Bradley to 
Brighouse scheme the Investment Committee approved:

a) That the City Connect Bradley to Brighouse project proceeds 
through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 4 (Full Business Case)

b) That an indicative approval to the total scheme cost of £2.328 
million is given, of which the Combined Authority to fund £1.862 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (Full Business 
Case with finalised costs).

c) That development costs of £350,000 be approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (Full Business Case with 
finalised costs).

d) That the Combined Authority enters in to a Funding Agreement with 
Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to £350,000 from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(iv) That in respect of the South Kirkby Enterprise Zone scheme the 
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

a) That thee South Kirkby Enterprise Zone scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (FBC with 
finalised costs).

b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of up to a maximum of £2.826 million which will be funded through 
the Local Growth Fund is given with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). 

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 

4



Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(v) That in respect of Steeton and Silsden Rail Car Park the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

a) That the Steeton & Silsden Rail Car Park project proceeds through 
full business case with finalised costs (decision point 5) and work 
commences on activity 6 (Delivery).

b) That an approval to the total project value of £3.879 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Rail Funding 
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for expenditure of up to £3.759 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

d) That the Combined Authority enters in to a lease for Northern to 
use part of the Combined Authority owned car park as a temporary 
compound.

e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report.

(vi) That in respect of the A61 (South) Corridor the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority:

a) That the A61 (South) Corridor scheme pr
[...]
his issue will be submitted to DfT in due course.  The 
outcome of these discussions will determine how the end of programme spend 
is profiled and which elements may continue at risk. 

2.15 The programme is being carefully monitored to ensure that spend profiles are 
maintained and the programme is fully allocated. Additional match funding 
from other sources is also being investigated to enable delivery of some of the 
over-programmed elements. The outcome of the negotiations with DfT could 
impact on the necessity to spend before the end of the programme. 

3 Financial implications

3.1 Financial implications are included within the body of the report.

4 Staffing implications

4.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

5 Legal implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

6 External consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 It is recommended that the Investment Committee notes the progress made in 
implementing the Combined Authority capital programme including the Growth 
Deal and Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme.

8 Background documents

8.1 None.

9 Appendices

9.1 None

14



Report to: West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee

Date:  7 November 2019

Subject:  Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

Director: Marc Cole, Interim Director of Delivery

Author(s): Craig Taylor / Ian Pegg

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, for consideration by 
the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process.

1.2 The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was 
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. Where 
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval decision this will be 
highlighted in the summary table and made clear in the
[...]
er Briggs

Appraisal summary

4.23 The strategic fit for this scheme is clearly defined and alignment to the Leeds 
City Region objectives is clear. The scheme aligns with Priority 2: Skills 
People Better Jobs and will connect disadvantaged and underrepresented 
groups within education to businesses who may not otherwise gain this 
opportunity. 

4.24 The total scheme cost is £2.929 million with £1.464 million applied for from 
ESIF. The outcome of this bid is currently unknown with the result expected at 
in early November 2019; a verbal update will be provided at the meeting. If the 
bid is not successful, a smaller programme is expected to be delivered with 
the benefits reduced accordingly. 

4.25 The programme will be managed by the Combined Authority’s Employment 
and Skills team using Managing Successful Programmes and Prince2 
methodologies. Eight business partnership advisors and one Project Manager/ 
Team Leader will be recruited to manage the programme and ensure delivery 
of the benefits. It is estimated that recruitment to the posts will begin in 
January 2020 and be completed by March 2020. 

Recommendations

4.26 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The Leeds City Region Skills for Growth programme proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £2.429 
million (which will be funded through £1.464 million from the ESIF fund 
and £964,925 from the Local Skills Fund is given with full approval to 
spend being granted once the outcome of the ESIF bid is known and the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5. The total project value is £2.929 million with the remaining £500,000 to 
be raised from business sponsorship.  

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at d
[...]
he total forecast scheme costs are affordable within secured funding. 

28

mailto:info@whiteroseofficepark.co.uk


Implications for Cottingley Rail Station

4.44 The station forms part of an improved city transport system and is part of a 
wider transport investment and regeneration programme, the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme. We will be doing detailed work to 
understand the potential implications of this development for Cottingley 
station, because it is unlikely that two stations that are so close together can 
be fully sustained. Following this assessment we will undertake additional 
substantial consultation with local people in 2020 to understand their needs 
and develop a scheme that best meets their requirements. We will also 
explore a range of options to ensure people in Cottingley and neighbouring 
areas have the access they need to the rail network and other transport links, 
including the potential for an on-demand bus service for the community. 

4.45 The communications plan and benefits realisation plan are required to be 
developed further as the scheme progresses through the assurance process. 

Recommendations

4.46 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The White Rose Station project proceeds through decision point 3 
(outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).  

(ii) Indicative approval to the total project value of £5 million has been given 
from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(iii) Development costs of £2.611 million are approved in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs), 
taking the total project approval to £3.111 million.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters in to a Funding Agreement with the 
developer for expenditure of up to £1.9 million from the L
[...]
s

Senior Responsible Officer Alan Reiss, Combined Authority

Project Manager Steve Heckley, Combined Authority

Combined Authority case officer Paul Coy

Appraisal summary

4.60 The programme meets the transport strategy objectives. Sufficient information 
has been provided to the case officer to provide assurance that the 
programme can be managed within the five partner councils. The overall 
governance arrangements will be managed by the Chief Highway Officers. 
Key performance indicators for the programme will be reported to the 
Research and Intelligence team. 

4.61 The information provided from the district councils have satisfied the 
Combined Authority that the projects within the programme will demonstrate 
value for money. 

4.62 Overall, there is a good strategic, commercial, economic and management 
case for the Integrated Transport Block – 2019-2022 scheme.

33



Recommendations

4.63 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Integrated Transport Block – 2019-2022 – West Yorkshire Districts - 
programme project proceeds through decision point 2 and 5 and work 
commences on activity 6 (delivery).

(ii) An approval to the total project value of £26.9 million is given from the 
Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Block fund.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 6 and 7 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

34



Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation

4.64 Once in Delivery and Evaluation the scheme is delivered and Combined 
Authority funding is drawn down. When delivery is completed a review is 
carried out to ensure that the scheme has met all its requirements and outputs 
in accordance with its
[...]
 extensions and accessibility on rail 
station land owned by Network Rail or district partners, to meet increased user 
parking demand and enhance connectivity to, from and within West Yorkshire. 

4.71 The Managing Director approved the request for change on 20th September 
2019. The approval agrees to bring forward spend, from the original indicative 
approval of £1.54 million.  Also, that the Combined Authority enters into an 
addendum to the existing funding agreement with Wakefield Metropolitan 
District Council.  This will increase funding by up to £70,000 from £130,000 to 
up to £200,000. 

5 Financial implications

5.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report.

6 Legal implications

36



6.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question.

7 Staffing implications

7.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report.

8 External consultees

8.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report.

9 Recommendations

Leeds City Region – Skills for Growth

9.1 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The Leeds City Region Skills for Growth programme proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £2.429 
million (which will be funded through £1.464 million from the ESIF fund 
and £964,925 from the Local Skills Fund is given with full approval to 
spend being granted once the outcome of the ESIF bid is known and the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5. The total project value is £2.929 million with the remaining £500,000 to 
be raised from business sponsorship.  

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report

The White Rose Station 

9.2 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The White Rose Station project proceeds through decision point 3 
(outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £5 million is given from 
the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

37



(iii) Development costs of £2.611 million are approved in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs), 
taking the total project approval to £3.111 million.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters in to a Funding Agreement with the 
developer for expenditure of up to £1.9 million from the LPTIP Fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

LTP-Integrated Transport Block - Districts' Programmes

9.3 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Integrated Transport Block – 2019-2022 – West Yorkshire Districts - 
programme project proceeds through decision point 2 and 5 and work 
commences on activity 6 (delivery).

(ii) An approval to the total project value of £26.9 million is given from the 
Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Block fund.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 6 and 7 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.

10 Background documents

10.1 None as part of this report. 

11 Appendices

11.1 Appendix 1 - Background

11.2 Appendix 2 - Leeds City Region – Skills for Growth business case summary

11.3 Appendix 3 - White Rose Station business case summary

11.4 Appendix 4 - LTP-Integrated Transport Block - Districts' Programmes   
business case summary

11.5 Appendix 4A – LTP Schemes broken down by Local Authority

38



 

 

Appendix 1 (Background to the report) 

Subject:   Capital Spending and Project Approvals  
 

Information 

 This report puts forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a 
number of schemes for approval by the Combined Authority, following 
consideration by the West Yorkshire and York’s Investment Committee. The 
Combined Authority will recall that a three stage approach has been 
introduced as part of an enhancement to current project management 
arrangements, with the requirement that all projects subject to minor 
exceptions as detailed in the assurance framework, will as a minimum, need to 
formally pass decision point 2 (case paper approval) and 5 (final cost 
approval) highlighted below, with the requirement to meet the intervening 
activities deemed on a project by project basis. 

 

 The Programme Appraisal Team (PAT) appraises all schemes at the decision 
points. The PAT consists of an independent panel of officers representing 
policy, legal, financ
[...]
HCLG have been consulted in their role as Managing Authority in the 
production of this report.

7. Recommendations

7.1 It is recommended that the Investment Committee consider the full application, 
Round 2, for SUD, part of the ESIF Programme, and provide advice to the 
Combined Authority, in its role as Intermediate Body.

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

9.1 Exempt Appendices 1 - 2:

Exempt Appendix 1 - Summary 
Exempt Appendix 2 – Kirkstall Road Corridor FAS full appraisal 

64



Document is Restricted

65

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

67

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Judith Blake CBE (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Graham Swift Harrogate Borough Council
Colin Glass OBE Murray Harcourt
Marcus Mills Principle Group

In attendance:
Phil Cole Leeds City Council
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Vincent McCabe West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Brunold West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Neill Fishman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

11. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shabir Pandor, 
Councillor Peter McBride, Councillor Alex Ross Shaw, Councillor Darren 
Byford, Jonathon King, Michael Allen, Gareth Yates and Simon Wright. 

12. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

13. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 & 2 of Agenda Item 6, Appendices 1 & 2 
of Item 7 and Appendix 1 of Agenda Item 8 on the  grounds that they are 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 

69

Agenda Item 8



would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set  out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

14. Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 12 July 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 12 July 
2019 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

15. Strategic Inward Investment Fund

The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (the LEP) Strategic Inward Investment Fund (SIIF). 

An update was provided on previously approved projects to date

It was noted that there were no new grant applications for consideration at this 
meeting. 

Resolved: That the Panel noted the progress of the Strategic Inward 
Investment Fund (SIIF). 

16. Business Growth Programme

The Panel considered a report to outline the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP) Business Growth Programme (BGP)

The Business Investment Panel was asked to note the changes to the 
programme criteria, as outlined in section 3 of the report and consider the 
recommendation to deliver a second round of the Productivit
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee held on 4 October
	5 Capital Programme Update
	6 Capital Spending & Project Approvals
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3
	Item 6 - Appendix 4
	Item 6 - Appendix 4a
	Bradford 
	Calderdale
	Kirklees
	Leeds
	Wakefield


	7 ESIF SUD
	Item 7 - Exempt Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Exempt Appendix 2

	8 Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 September 2019



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

In attendance:

Marc Cole West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jane Green West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Coello West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ambrose White West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

23. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh, Councillor Jeffery 
and Councillor Waller. 

24. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

25. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item  7 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



26. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 4 October

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved. 

27. Capital Programme Update

As it was Councillor Box’s final meeting Investment Committee members 
wished to thank him for his time as Chair over the last few years. Members 
thanked him for his expertise and help in overseeing more than £350 million in 
investment for the region. Councillor Box thanked members for their kind 
words. 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress made 
on the implementation of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s capital 
programme, the Growth Deal programme and the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.   

28. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Leeds City Region Skills for Growth 
 White Rose station
 LTP – Integrated Transport Block – Districts’ Programmes

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting:

 Kirklees Transport Model Update
 Outwood Rail Station Park and Ride

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of the Leeds City Region Skills for Growth Programme 
the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That the Leeds City Region Skills for Growth programme proceeds 
through decision point 2 and work commences on activity 5 (full 



business case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution 
of £2.429 million (which will be funded through £1.464 million from 
the ESIF fund and £964,925 from the Local Skills Fund be given 
with full approval to spend being granted once the outcome of the 
ESIF bid is known and the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5. The total project value is 
£2.929 million with the remaining £500,000 to be raised from 
business sponsorship.  

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report

(ii) That in respect of the White Rose Station project the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That the White Rose Station project proceeds through decision 
point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 4 
(full business case).  

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £5 million is 
given from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). 

(c) That development costs of £2.611 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs), taking the total project approval to £3.111 million.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters in to a Funding Agreement with 
the developer for expenditure of up to £1.9 million from the LPTIP 
Fund.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(iii) That in respect of the Integrated Transport Block – 2019-2022 – West 
Yorkshire Districts - programme the Investment Committee approved: 

(a) That the Integrated Transport Block – 2019-2022 – West Yorkshire 
Districts - programme project proceeds through decision point 2 and 
5 and work commences on activity 6 (delivery).

(b) That an approval to the total project value of £26.9 million is given from 



the Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Block fund.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 6 and 7 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

29. ESIF SUD

The Committee considered a report on one full application for Sustainable 
Urban Development (SUD), part of the European Structural and Investment 
Funds (ESIF) and provided advice regarding the applications to the Combined 
Authority in its role as the Intermediate Body.

Resolved: That the Investment Committee recommend to the Combined 
Authority the full application for SUD, part of the ESIF Programme. 

30. Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 
September 2019

Resolved: That the draft minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 
September 2019 be noted.


